
ROBERT L. QUINN 
COMMISSIONER 

j\,tatt of JlebJ 1E,ampsbtre 
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY 

JAMES H. HA YES BLDG. 33 HAZEN DR. 
CONCORD, N.H. 03305 

(603)271-2791 

RICHARD C. BAlLEY, JR 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

EDDIE EDWARDS 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

May 24, 2022 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and the Honorable Council 

State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 0330 I 

REQUESTED ACTION 

Authorize the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM), to 
retroactively amend the grant agreement (PO# I 071550) with the Town of Brentwood (VC# 177365-B00 1 ); I Dalton 
Rd, Brentwood NH 03833 to update their Hazard Mitigation Plan {HMP). This amendment will extend the 
completion date only from April I, 2022 to April 1, 2023. The $7,500 grant was initially approved by the Department 
of Safety Business Office on December JO, 2019. Effective upon Governor and Council approval. Funding source: 
100% Federal Funds. 

EXPLANATION 

This amendment is retroactive because FEMA approved the POP extension on February 25, 2022, but due to required 
internal processes, the grant agreement amendment was delayed. Governor and Council approval is being sought 
because the amount of previous payments by the Department of Safety to the Town of Brentwood plus the amount 
of this grant yields 'a cumulative amount that is over the Governor and Council approval threshold. This request for 
an extension is needed because of continued COVID-19 response by local communities through early 2022 which 
precluded communities from completing the hazard mitigation plan updates in the anticipated timeframe. It was 
agreed that an extension to April I, 2023 approved through Governor and Executive Council, would be necessary in 
order to complete their project. HSEM has reviewed this request with the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) and it was determined that the date extension will not affect Federal funding. 

The PDM grant program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a 25% match 
requirement supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit B 
to their grant agreement. 

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested 
to support this program. 

Respectful mitted 

Robert uinn 
Commissioner of Safety 



l>tc-Oi ~t Mitrp,tion tlttl1f) ~ ,m - CFDA 1 .<W1 
Otv1t A~<:mfflt Am~tMfm~ltt 

l:iitttnik.1n .ff P~rr~•~# 

Town of Brentwood (Subn,c p ent) 

It it ~Nb)' life~ ffiM tl~ lfllilll i \!flt f PO.Y I 0715~aplffi.Wm b:) th~ 0:~plftfflt:fU llf 
8afttt1 litt'ltM~ (ltr~.~ 131'.3 -~tt~f '2.1 It. ~tw~n th" fi;i'l'l'f'I tlf Hrtf\{W(l\'.d M ..,S1ibm lpienf" 
nd tht [~r'.mtnt ~··~fd)', t)il'it~l\ on ndtm~ "' ,urity ,~1~¢1 "'l!t~--flf is "'!ti~ .. 

w, 1.>pdatt,tftt~omt'Jt\Jrut)'d.«itUb..1:Mt 11tlr ~,1il"Lm i: trtm1,cd tftll!l'!JM: 

l . IJ~Htlllf A, &co~ of Sefvk:~s: 

l)eie~ ** l~RC ())in u cit!~ ud ~bee Wi1h; 

"''lhr ~ ~ipifflf'" •~ lfta.t lbc pcrim! ttf~tf(c'fffllm:ctfldtcm priJ 21202-Jaoo ~ · thait 
dn1~thc:1for~flOOJtm~td miti .ffln,mn nut be'cffl,mpfiueJ Utdhn,·~rc 1:w~ ~ 
tp~iil iy Ntw I l11tipsm I t~m id Seturiiy .-11d t:im~Jl~t:y M-'~ipmrm (If. E.\I). All 
«rmplce'd J~,,,r,it• ffitm. ht ffJU U) .. lh\l b)> ~by I • %OU,. ffiitt)i ()I) da,, :aft~ mt 
i,ttrimtor~,,~~¢mt1. 

All ~ J)NVbio of 11'!e lf'M'. ~rtttnt., ,.,po\'~hy .t Dcpanmcm ~r" fdy -~~ 
•{)f'rtr.lt Oil l)t:'1~fflKf tl. 2119 ~tn:main m :fuU ,~Hil ~«m 

1:J:r1!C'rJVfi Oi\ 11f ()F TI Iii ·. Mt!,Nl)Ml~·; 1111, Anwnd~11t Niwl be crft~u~ ·~IAtfflvm 
y 1M l.>t· ~nt ot W\'f.>• nuirn~f. Offi • If IIJ"ttt•:ij 11 ~ .. ~~t~. t d~!ttSUI b31 ~ ,~j;Offle 

null .t1td V'~ld. wt$ m> ~nbtr obli§'tloit t tttttitnt ltt 1:ttber~. IN WfO•UiSS WJ HiRIOt'~ lite 
,arib l-1l'~ ~tcut1r; ~• me htmd,~ 

Print N,1m<:: 

lit~; &,~ 

l~ (t.Jt · 

P'ritd N;mi~r~~-

Sy( . 

~ J~nt NifU!-__ a 

Titk: 



through its Department of Safety: 

Approved by the Attorney General this __ \_If __ day of_.._,~,,__ _______ __,, 2022. 

~±w 
Approved by the Governor and Council ____________ _ 

. Deputy Secretary of State 

• 

Subrccipicnt Initials_k-~--

Page 2 of2 
Date 3 \ lr\ 0:d":' 



Primex= 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-8 , 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3• As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Partidpating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord , NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage Effective Date Expiration Date Um/ts. NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: (mmfdtY,,,nrul fmmldd/..,.,.,.,1 t=j General Liability (Occurrence Form) 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 Each Occurrence $5,000,000 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $5,000,000 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire\ 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

___J Automobile Liability 
Deductible - Comp and Coll : Combined Single Limit 

(Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability I Statutory 
-

Each Accident 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

LJ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ~ &d 'P"""'1 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 1/28/2022 mourcell@nhorimex.ora 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 

Concord, NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fax 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



..---------------------- -- --
PRIMEX 
Member Programs - PL with Jan Renewal 

---
Name Member Number 

·-- -
- - --- --

Bay Sewage District 558 
Belknap County 607 
Capital Area Fire Compact '546 
Carroll County 600 
Cheshire County 601 
City of Claremont 141 
Conway Village Fire District 526 
Emerald Lake Village District 535 
Kearsarqe LiqhtinQ Precinct 464 
Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid 529 
Lamprey Regional Solid Waste 505 
Littleton Water & Liqht 524 
Lower Beech Pond Villaqe District 463 
Merrimack County 604 
Milford Area Communications Center 545 
North Conway Water Precinct 557 
Pembroke Water Works 532 
Penacook Rescue Squad 531 
Plainfield Villaqe Water District 571 
Plymouth Village Water & Sewer District 559 
Rockingham County 609 
Rye Beach Villaqe District 453 
Southern New Hampshire Planninq Commission 525 
Strafford County 605 
Strafford County Conservation District 465 
Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., Inc. 467 
Tilton-Northfield Water District 585 
Town of Acworth 100 
Town of Allenstown 103 
Town of Alton 105 
Town of Ashland 109 
Town of Atkinson 110 
Town of Bedford 116 
Town of Bethlehem 119 
Town of Boscawen 122 
Town of Brentwood 125 
Town of Bristol 127 
Town of Brookline 129 
Town of Candia 132 
Town of Canterbury 133 
Town of Center Harbor 135 
Town of Chesterfield 139 
Town of Chichester 140 
Town of Conway 146 
Town of Croydon 148 
Town of Deerfield 152 



--- -- -r- --
Town of Dublin 1157 --
Town of Dummer 158 
Town of Dunbarton 1159 ---
Town of East Kingston 161 
Town of Easton f152 
Town of Effingham 1164 
Town of Exeter 170 
Town of Francestown 173 
Town of Franconia 174 
Town of Freedom 176 
Town of Fremont 177 
Town of Gilford 178 
Town of Gilmanton 179 
Town of Goffstown 181 
Town of Greenfield 186 
Town of Greenville 188 
Town of Hampton Falls 192 
Town of Hill 199 
Town of Hillsborouqh 200 
Town of Hollis 203 
Town of Jackson 207 
Town of Litchfield 222 
Town of Loudon 225 
Town of Madbury 229 
Town of Madison 230 
Town of Marlborough 232 
Town of Meredith 235 
Town of Middleton 237 
Town of Mont Vernon 242 
Town of Moultonborough 243 
Town of New Boston 246 
Town of New Ipswich 253 
Town of Newfields 250 
Town of Newington 252 
Town of Newton 257 
Town of Northfield 258 
Town of Ossipee 265 
Town of Pembroke 267 
Town of Pittsfield 271 
Town of Plaistow 273 
Town of Ravmond 277 
Town of Rindge 279 
Town of Rollinsford 281 
Town of Rve 284 
Town of Salisbury 286 
Town of South Hampton 294 
Town of Springfield 295 
Town of Stratham 301 
Town of Sullivan 303 
Town of Sunapee 304 
Town of Swanzey 307 
Town of Temple 309 



- ----
1 Town of Tilton 311 
Town of Troy 312 
Town of Tuftonboro 313 -
Town of Wakefield 315 
Town of Walpole 316 
Town of Warner 317 
Town of Warren 318 
Town of Waterville Valley 518 
Town of Weare 321 
Town of Webster 322 
Town of Westmoreland 324 
Town of Wilton 327 
Town of Windsor 323 
Town of Woodstock 332 
Woodsville Water & Light Department 516 



Primex= 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3
) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-8 , 

Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the s.ame coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions) , D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3• As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend , or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Partidpating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord , NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

Umits• NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: (mm/drllvvvvl (mm/dtllvvvvl 

~ General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

__J Automobile Liability 
Combined Single Limit ~ductible Comp and Coll : 
(Each Accident) 

Any auto Aggregate 

X - Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 X I Statutory $2,000,000 

Each Accident $2,000,000 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

__J Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 
Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ~ &d 'P"""'1 

NH Dept of Safety Date: 1/28/2022 mourcell@nhprimex.orQ 

33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to: 

Concord, NH 03301 Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fax 

I 

I 



PRIMEX 
Member Pro rams - WC with Jan Renewal 

--- - - - - ----Name Member Number 
Conway Village Fire District 526 
Coos County 602 
Derry Housing and Redevelopment Authority 530 
Dover HousinQ Authority 551 
Town of Epsom 168 
Town of Errol 169 
Town of Exeter 170 
Town of Farmington 171 
Town of Francestown 173 
Town of Franconia 174 
Town of Sunapee 304 
Town of Surry 305 
Town of Swanzey 307 
Town of Tamworth 308 
Town of Temple 309 
Town of Thornton 320 
Lower Beech Pond Village District 463 
KearsarQe LiQhtinQ Precinct 464 
Town of Dublin 157 
Town of Dummer 158 
Town of Dunbarton 159 
Town of Durham 160 
Merrimack Village District 561 
Milford Area Communications Center 545 
Mountain Lakes District 534 
New London/Springfield Water 539 
Nashua HousinQ and Redevelopment Authority 549 
Town of Sandwich 289 
Town of Alstead 104 
Town of Brookfield 128 
Town of Brookline 129 
Town of Campton 130 
Town of Canaan 131 
Town of Candia 132 
Town of Carroll 134 
Greenville Estates Village District 556 
HillsborouQh County 608 
Town of Easton 162 
Town of Eaton 163 
Town of Effingham 164 
Town of Ellsworth 165 
Town of Epping 167 
Town of Goshen 183 
Town of Plaistow 273 
Town of Plymouth 274 
Town of Raymond 277 
Town of Rindge 279 



- - 7Tuf -- --
Town of Rollinsford ,- --
Lamprey Regional Solid Waste 505 
Lebanon Housing Authority 523 
Littleton Water & Light 524 
Manchester Housing and Redevelopment Authority 520 
Manchester Transit Authority 506 -
Town of Hampstead 190 
Town of Hampton Falls 192 
Town of Hancock 193 
Town of Harrisville 195 
Town of Whitefield 325 
Town of Wilmot 326 
Town of Wilton 327 
Town of Windham 329 
Town of Windsor 323 
Town of Wolfeboro 331 
Strafford County Conservation District 465 
Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., Inc. 467 
Town of Woodstock 332 
Town of Freedom 176 
Town of Fremont 177 
Town of Litchfield 222 
Town of Littleton 223 
Town of Loudon 225 
Town of Lyman 226 
Portsmouth School District 950 
Bethlehem Village District 568 
Campton Village Precinct 565 
Capital Area Fire Compact 546 
Carroll County 600 
Town of Ossipee 265 
Town of Seabrook 290 
Town of Shelburne 292 
Town of South Hampton 294 
Town of Springfield 295 
Town of Alton 105 
Town of Andover 107 
Town of Antrim 108 
Town of Ashland 109 
Town of Atkinson 110 
Newfields Water & Sewer 560 
North Conway Water Precinct 557 
North Haverhill Precinct 508 
Town of Grafton 184 
Town of Greenfield 186 
Town of Greenville 188 
Town of Groton 189 
City of Laconia 213 
Portsmouth Housing Authority 572 
New Boston School District 740 
Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission 525 
Woodsville Fire District 515 



--
Woodsville Water & Light DeE3rtment 516 -- -· ----
Claremont Housing Authority 528 

--I- --
Concord Housing Authoritv - -- _i522_ 
Plymouth Village Water & Sewer District 559 -- ----
Hopkinton Village Precinct 1554 
Keene Housing 504 
Laconia Housinq Authority 555 
Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid 529 
Pembroke Water Works 532 
Penacook Rescue Squad 531 
Penacook-Boscawen Water Precinct 548 
Pillsbury Lake Village District 540 

· Goffstown School District 720 
Town of Tilton 311 
Town of Chesterfield 139 
Town of Chichester 140 
Town of Clarksville 142 
Town of Colebrook 143 
Town of East Kinqston 161 
SAU 7 Office 817 
Southeast Regional Refuse Dist 53-8 536 
Somersworth Housinq Authority 533 
Town of Auburn 111 
Strafford Countv 605 
Strafford Reqional Planninq Commission 562 
Town of Kinqston 212 
Town of Lancaster 214 
Town of Lanqdon 216 
Town of Lempster 219 
Town of Lincoln 220 
Town of Newfields 250 
Town of Newington 252 
Town of Newport 256 
Town of Newton 257 
Town of Plainfield 272 
Town of Hopkinton 205 
Town of Jackson 207 
Town of Jaffrey 208 
Town of Jefferson 209 
Town of Kensington 211 
Town of Lyndeborough 228 
Village District of Eidelweiss 502 
Warner Village Water District 513 
Town of Gilford 178 
Town of Gilmanton 179 
Town of Gilsum 180 
Town of Goffstown 181 
Town of Gorham 182 
Tilton-Northfield Water District 585 
Town of Bristol 127 
Town of Moultonborouqh 243 
Town of Pembroke 267 



-- --- --
Town of Pittsburg ___ 1270 
Town of Pittsfield 271 
Emerald Lake Village District 535 

I"-- - -- ---

299 Town of Strafford -
Town of Stratford 300 
Town of Stratham 301 
Town of Sullivan 303 
Southwest Region Planning Commission 566 
Southwest New Hampshire District Fire Mutual Aid 538 
Salem Housing Authority 521 
Clarksville School District 816 
Precinct/Haverhill Corner 544 
Rockingham Regional Planning Commission 563 
Swains Lake Village District 552 
Town of Acworth 100 
Town of Albany 101 
Town of Alexandria 102 
Town of Allenstown 103 
Town of Middleton 237 
Town of Milan 238 
Town of Milford 239 
Town of Milton 240 
Town of Monroe 241 
Town of Mont Vernon 242 
Town of Henniker 198 
Town of Hill 199 
Town of Hillsborough 200 
Town of Hollis 203 
Town of Nelson 244 
Town of New Boston 246 
Town of New Ipswich 253 
Exeter Housinq Authority 503 
Goffstown Village Water Precinct 553 
Colebrook School District 709 
Columbia School District 818 
Pittsburg School District 823 
Stewartstown School District 790 
Town of Troy 312 
Town of Tuftonboro 313 
Town of Unity 314 
Town of Wakefield 315 
Town of Walpole 316 
Town of Warner 317 
SAU 19 Office 748 
Rye Beach Village District 453 
Town of Bennington 118 
Town of Bethlehem 119 
Town of Boscawen 122 
Town of Bow 123 
Town of Brentwood 125 
Town of Barrington 113 
Town of Bartlett 114 



- - --
Town of Bath 115 ----- ---

I Town of Bedford 116 
~~ of Belmont 117 
Town of Center Harbor 135 
Town of Conway 146 
Town of Cornish 147 -
Town of Croydon 148 
Town of Dalton 149 
Town of Deerfield 152 
Town of Northfield 258 
Town of Northumberland 260 
Town of Northwood 261 
Town of Nottingham 262 
Town of Orange 263 
Town of Orford 264 
Colebrook Fire Precinct 577 
Merrimack County 604 
Plainfield Village Water District 571 
Town of Deering 153 
Town of Roxbury 282 
Town of Rumney 283 
Town of Rye 284 
Town of Salem 285 
Town of Salisbury 286 
Town of Sanbornton 287 
Town of Sandown 288 
Town of Madbury 229 
Town of Madison 230 
Town of Marlborough 232 
Town of Mason 234 
Town of Meredith 235 
Governor Wentworth Reoional School District 721 
Town of Warren 318 
Town of Canterbury 133 
Town of Washinoton 319 
Town of Waterville Valley 518 
Town of Weare 321 
Town of Webster 322 
Town of Westmoreland 324 
BCEP Solid Waste 510 
Bay SewaQe District 558 
Belknap County 607 
Berlin HousinQ Authority 527 
Cheshire County 601 
Citv of Claremont 141 
Citv of Keene 210 



February 25, 2022 

Jennifer Harper 
Director 
Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
New Hampshire Department of Safety 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

Re: Period of Performance Extension 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
FEMA Region I 
99 High Street 
Boston, MA 021 I 0 

FEMA 

Program: FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program, Assistance Listing# 97.047 
Recipient: Homeland Security and Emergency Management, New Hampshire 
Department of Safety 
Award No. : EMB-2019-PC-0004 
Amendment No.: 2 

· Dear Director Harper: 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency has approved the request from the Homeland 
Security and Emergency Management, New Hampshire Department of Safety ("Recipient") to 
extend the period of performance for the FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program Award 
# EMB-2019-PC-0004. The new period of performance is October 1, 2018, to April 1, 2023, and 
the enclosed Obligating'Document and updated grant agreement articles reflect this change. 

Upon expiration of the period of performance, the Recipient must submit all required financial, 
performance, equipment, and other reports and take the other actions detailed at 2 C.F.R. § 
200.343 by June 30, 2023. The Recipient must also continue to submit timely financial status and 
performance reports throughout the period of performance and is reminded that this extension 
does not change the approved scope of work or the amount of federal funding for the federal 
award. 

Please keep a copy of this letter, the Obligating Document, and the updated grant agreement 
articles with your official grant files . If you have any questions, please contact Sandra Brazee, 
Grants Management Specialist, at (202) 701-6562 . 

www.fema.gov 



Jennifer Harper 

Sincerely, 

Richard H. Verville 
Chief, Hazard Mitigation Assistance Branch 
FEMA Region I 

-2- February 25, 2022 

cc: Brian Eaton, State Hazard Mitigation Officer, Homeland Security and Emergency 
Management, New Hampshire Department of Safety 

Enclosures 



State of New Hampshire Department of Safety 
Robert L. Quinn, Commissioner 

Richard C. Bailey, Jr., Assistant Commissioner 
Perry E. Plummer, Assistant Commissioner 

· Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Jennifer L. Harper, Director 

Kevin P. Lachapelle, Assistant Director 

November 5, 2019 

Mr. Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration 
NH Department of Safety 
Business Office 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord NH 03305 

Requested Action 

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) 
requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Brentwood (VC# l77365-B001) to update their 
local hazard mitigation plan for a total amount of $7,500.00. Effective upon the Safety Business Office approval through 
April l, 2022. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds. 

Funding is available in the SFY 2020 operating budget as follows: 

02-23-23-236010-43930000 Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec-Erner Mgmt Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program 
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal 
Activity Code: 23PDMI8 4393 $7,500.00 

Explanation 

The grant listed above is funded from the Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program (PDM), which was awarded to the 
Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA). The PDM grant program provides funding to subrecipients for cost-effective hazard 
mitigation activities that complement a comprehensive mitigation program. FEMA provides PDM funds to states that, in 
tum, provide sub-grants or contracts for a variety of mitigation activities, such as planning and the implementation of 
projects identified through the evaluation ofnatural hazards. 

The Hazard Mitigation Grant Program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a 
25% match requirement supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit 
A and B to their grant agreement. 

There are no General Funds required with this request. In the event that PDM funds become no longer available, General 
Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to support this program 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alexx Monastiero 
State Hazard Mitigation Offi cer 

Office: 110 Smokey Bear Boulevard, Concord, N.H. 
Mailing Address: 33 Hazen Drive, Concord, N.H. 03305 

603-271-2231, 1-800-852-3792, Fax 603-223-3609 
State of New Hampshire TDD Access: Relay 1-800-735-2964 



GRANT AGREEMENT 

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipi ent hereby 
Mutually agree as follows: 
GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. Identification and Definitions. 

1.1. State Agency Name 
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 
Security and Emergency Management 

1.2. State Agency Address 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

1.3. Subrecipient Name 
Town of Brentwood (VC# 177365-B00 1) 

1.4. Subrecipient Tel. #/Address 603-642-8817 
1 Dalton Rd, Brentwood, NH 03833 

1.5 Effective Date 1.6. Account Number 1.7. Completion Date 
Business Office Approval AU #43930000 April l , 2022 

1.8. Grant Limitation 
$7,500.00 

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 
Alcx.x Monastiero, State Hazard Mitigation Officer 

1.10. State Agency Telephone Number 
(603) 223-3627 

"By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public meeting requirement for acceptance of this 
orant includino if a lie able RSA 31 :95-b." 

1.12. Name & Title of Subrec.ipient Signor I 
f ~ C (' Q,~ 

Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 2 
- e:,~ 

Name & Title of Subrecipient Signor 3 

th.n ~h (\ n ~ o S 
1.13. Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of RoU...:,f"\.~ N{.{y-\, , on 

\D/ ~ /\fi\ before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12., 
known to me ( or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and 
acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12. 

1.13.1. s·gnature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peac 
(Seal) 

1.13.2. Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the 

~ re U t- < '7u\,; \·1 c_ 
1.14. 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s) 

B On: /.2... / h i/~ Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration 

1.16. Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (ifG & C approval required) 

By: Assistant Attorney General, On: 

1.17. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable) 

By: On: 

I I 

I I 

2. SCOPE OF WORK: In exchange fo r grant fund provided by the State o f New Hampshire, acti ng through the Agency 
identified in block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as "the State"), pursuant to RSA 2 1-P:36, the Subrec ipient identi fied in block 
1.3 (hereinafter referred to as ·' the Subrecipient"'), sha ll perform that work ident ified and more particularly described in the 
scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafter re ferred to as "the Project' '). 

Subrecipient lni tiaJs: I.)~ Date: \u\».\f'l 
Page I of6 



3. 

4. 
4.1. 

4.2. 

5. 
5.1. 

5.2. 
5.3. 

5.-1. 

5.5. 

6. 

7. 
7.1. 

7.2. 

8. 
8.1. 

8.2. 

8.3. 

9. 
9.1. 

AREA COVERED. Except as otherwise spcdficall> phl\ id.-d for herein, the 
Subrccipicnt shall pcrfonn the Prujcc1 in, and with respect to, the State of New 
I fampshirc. 
EFFEC· nvE DATE: COMPLETION OF PROJECT. 
·n,is Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall b,-comc 
cllective on the daie of approval of this Agrcemem by the Governor and 
Council of the State c,f New Hampshire if required (block I. 17), or upon 
signature by the Stale Agency as shown in block 1.1-1 ( .. the effective date''). 
Except as otherwise specilkally pro\'idcd hs>rein, the Project. including all 
reports required by this 1\greemcn1. shall be compktcd in its cniirety prior to 
the d~te in block I . 7 (hercinaftc-r reicrred to as ·' the Compleuon Date .. ). 
GR/\l><T At-.lOlJNT; I.IMITATION ON AMOUNT: VOUCHERS: 
PAYMEl'iT. 
The Gram Amount i identilk-d and more particularly deseribed in EXIIIBIT 
0 anachcd hereto. 
The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXI I IOfT B. 
In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXlflOfl' B, and in consideration 
of the salisfactory perfonnJncc of lhc Projc-ct, as detcnnined by the State, and 
us limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these general provisions, the State shall pay 
the Subrecipient the Gram Amount. The St3te shall withhold from the amount 
otherwise payable 10 the . ubrccipicnt under this subparlgraph 5.3 those sums 
required, or pcnnincd, to be withheld pursuant to N. H. RSA 80:7 through 7-c. 
The pa}1ncnt by the Srntc of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the 
complete pa)ment to the Subrncipient for all expenses, of whatever nature, 
incurred by the Subrecipicnt in the perfom1ancc hereof, and shall be the only, 
and the complete, compensation lo the Subrecipient for the Project. The State 
shall have no liabilities 10 the Subrecipient other than the Grant Amount. 
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement tll the contrJry, and 
notwithstanding uncxpectt-d cirrumslances, in no event hall the total of all 
payments authorized, or actually made, hereunder e.,ceed the Grant limitation 
set fonh in block 1.8 of these general provisions. 
COMPLIANCE BY SUBRECll'fENT wm-1 LAWS A~D REGULA TIO S. 
In connection with the performance or the Project, the Subrecipient shall 
comply with all statutes, laws regulations. and mders of fodeml, stmc. county, 
or municipal authorities which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the 
Subrecipient, including the acquisition of any and all nc'Cessary pennits. 
RECORDS and ACCOUNTS. 
Between the EfTcctivc Date and the date three (3) y<.-ars after the Completion 
Date the Subrc'Cipient shall kl-cp detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in 
connl-ction ,vith the Project, includi.ng, but not limited to, costs of 
administration, transportation, insurance, telephone calls, and clerical materials 
and ser\'ices. Such ac.:ounts hall be supported by receipts. invoices, bills and 
olhcr similJr documents. 
Oetwecn the Effective Date and the date three (3) years after the Completion 
Date, at any time during the Subrecipient 's nonnal business hours. and as often 
as the State shall demand, the ubrecipient shall make available to the Stole all 
records pertaining io matters covered by this Agreement. The Subrecipient 
shall pcnnit the State to audit, examine, and reproduce such records. and to 
make audits or all contracts, invoices, materials, payTolls, records or personnel, 
data (as that tenn is hereinafter defined), and other infonnation relating to all 
mailers covered by this Agreement As used in this paragraph, " Subrecipien,~ 
includes all persons, notural or lictional, affiliated with, controlled by, or under 
common O\\'nc"tship with. the entity idcmific-d as the Subrecipicnt in block 1.3 
of these provisions 
PERSONNEL. 

9.2. 

9.3. 

9.4 . 

9.5. 

10. 

II. 
I I.I. 

11.1. I 
11.1.2 
11.1.3 
11.1.4 
11.2. 

11.2.I 

11.2.2 

11.2.3 

11.2.4 

12. 
12.1. 

ll1e Subrecipient shall. ai its own expense, provide all personnel necessary to 
pcrfonn the Project. The Subrc'Cipient warrants that all p<,-rsonnd engaged in 12.2. 
the Project shall be qualified to perfonn such Project. and shall be properly 
licensed and authorize-cl 10 perfonn such Projc-ct under all applicable laws. 
The Subrccipient shall not hire. and it shall not pennit any subcontractor, 
subgramee, or other person, lino or corporation with whom it is engaged in a 12.3. 
combin<--d effort to p<>rfonn the Project. to hire any person who has a 
contractual relationship with the State, or who is a State officer or employee, 
elected or appointed. 
The Grant Officer shall be the representntive of the State hereunder. In the 
event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation or this ,\grcemcm by the 12.4. 
Grant Officer, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be final. 
DATA: RETENTION OF DATA: ACCESS. 
As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all infonnation and 
things develop<.-d or obtained during the perfonnance of; or acquired or 13. 
de,-eloped by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited 10, all 
studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound r~-cordings, video 
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analysl.'S, graphic 
representations, , ~ ~ 

Subrecipient Initials: I~,,...,,......,..-~- 2.)!Y-----J 

computer progrnms, computer printouts, notes, letters, mt:1noranda. paper, and 
documents, all whether tini hed or unlinished. 
13ctwl~ n the Effective Date and the (' omplet ion Date the Subrccipicnt shall grant 
to the State, or any person designated by it, unrestricted access to all data for 
examination, duplication, publication, trJnslation, safe. disposal, or for any other 
purpose whatsoever. 
No data shall be subject 10 copyright in the United Statc-s or any other country by 
any<mc other than the State. 
On and after the Effectire Date all data, and any property which has been 
received from the Stale or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under 
th is Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the 
State upon dl.·mand or upon tcnninat ion of this Agreement r. r any reason. 
\\hiche\·er shall first occur. 
The Smte, and anyone it shall designate. shall have unrestricted authority to 
publish, disclose, distribute and othcnvisc use, in whole or in part, all data. 
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding anything in 
this Agreement to the cont-rury, ull obligations of the Smtc hereunder, including. 
without limitatiou, lbc continuance of payments hereunder, arc contingent upon 
the availability or continue-cl appropriation of funds, and in no event slmll the State 
be liable for any payments hereunder in eJ<cess of such available or appropriatc-d 
funds . In the event of a reduction or tennina1ion of those funds. the State shall 
ha,·e the right 10 withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and 
shall have the right to tcnninate this 1\greement immediately upon giving the 
Subrecipient notice of such tennination. 
EVFNT OF DEFAULT: REMEDlES. 
Any one or more or the following acts or omissions of the Subrecipient shall 
constitute an event of default hereunder (hereinafter relerred 10 as "E\'cnts of 
lkfoult' 'J: 
Failure to perfonn the Project satisfactorily or on schedule: or 
Failure to submit any report required hereunder: or 
Failure to maintain, or pennit 3CCCSS 10, the records rec1uired hc-reundcr; or 
Failure to pcrfonn any of the othtr covenants and conditions of this Agreement. 
Upon the occurrence of any F.vem of Dcfouh the State may take any one, or 
more, or all, of the following actions; 
Give the Subrccipicnt a wrincn notice specifying the Event of Default and 
requiring it to be remedic-d within, in the absence of a greater or lesser 
specification or time, thirty (30) da)s from the date of the notice; and if the Event 
of Default is not timely remedied, tcnninate this Agreement, efTective two (2) 
days 3fter giving the Subrecipicnt notice of tennination: and 
Give the Subn.-cipicnt a written notice specifying the Event of Default and 
suspending all p.'l)mCnts 10 be made under this Agreement and ordering that the 
portion of the Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue to the Snbrecipient 
during the period from the date of such notice until such lime as the State 
dctennines that the Subrecipicnt has cured the Event of Dcfouh shall ne\'er be 
p3id 10 the Subrc-cipient; and 
Set ofT against any other obligation the State may owe io thc Subn.'Cipient any 
damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and 
Trwt the agreement as brcachl"<I and pursue any of its remedies at law or in 
equity, or both. 
TERMINATION. 
ln the event of any c-Jrly tennination of this Agreement for any reason other than 
the completion of the Project, the Subrc-cipient shall deliver to the Grant Officer, 
not later than fifteen (15) days after the date oftcnninaticn, a report (hereinafter 
rcfcrrL-d lo as the "Termination Report'' ) describing in detail all PmJect Work 
perfonned, and the Grant Amount c-arned, to and including the date of 
termination. 
In the event of Tennination under paragraphs IO or 12.4 of these general 
provisions, the approval of such a Termination Report by the State shall entitle the 
Subr~-cipient lo rec-ci\'C that portion of the Grant amount earned to and including 
the dale of 1ennina1ion. 
In the event of Terminatiun undc-r paragraphs IO or 12.4 of these general 
provisions, the approval of such a Tennination Report by the Stale shall in no 
event relieve the Subrecipient from any and all liability for damages sustained or 
incurrc-d by the State as a result of the Subrecipicnt" s breach or its obligations 
hereunder. 
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, either the State or, 
except where notice default has been given to the Subrci.:ipient hereunder, the 
Subrccipient, may tenninatc this Agreement without cause upon thirty (30) days 
wrillen notice. 
CONFLICT OF ll'<TEREST. No ofiicer, membt.-,- of employee of the 
Subrecipicnt, and no representative, officer or employee or the State or New 
Hampshire or of the go,·erning body of the locality or localities in which the 
Project is to be perfonncd, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the 

review ov.,,-. _, 
3.)/L Date: \D\o-o:\10! 

-Page 2 of 6 



14. 

15 . 

16. 

17. 
17.1 

17.1.1 

17.1.2 

approval of the undertaking or carrying oul of such l'nije<:I. shall participalc in 17.2. 
any dec ision relating to this Agreemcn1 which afk·cts his or lu,r personal interesl 
or lhe inlercsl of any corporation, partnership, or associati,,n in which he or she 
is directly or indircclly in1crcs1cd, nor shall he or she have any personal or 
pc-cuniaey in1eres1, dirccl or indir,-cl, in 1his Ag,ecmcnl or the proce;.•ds the-reef. 
SUBREC'll'IENT'S_£EI.ATION TO THE STATE. In the pcrfortnance of 1his 
1\gru.,ncn1 the Subrccipicnt. i1s employees, and any subcon1rnc1or or subgr::m1ec 18. 
of !he Subrccipienr arc in all rcspt.-c1s independcn1 comracmrs. and arc neither 
agents nor employees of the S1n1c. Neither the Subrs-cipicnt nor any of ils 
omccrs, employt-..,"S. agenls, members. subcomractors or subgra111ecs, shall have 
au1hority to bind 1he Stale nor arc they cn1itled 10 any of the benefits. workmen's 
compensation or ernol11rncn1s provided by 1hc Stale to its employees. 
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Subrttipicnl shall no! assign, 19. 
or 01hcrwise 1ransl'er any in1cres1 in 1his Agrecmenl ,,i1hout ihe prior \\-riuen 
consent of the Staie. None of !he Project Work shall be subcontracted or 
snbgrantcd by 1he Subrccipicnt 01her 1hon as set forth in Exhibit A wi1hout the 
prior wri11en consent or the State. 20. 
INDElvtNIFlCATION. The Subrt.-cipienl shall defend, indemnify and hold 
hannless the Slate, hs ofiicers and employees, from and against any and all 
losst.-s suOcred by the State, ils officers and employees, and any and all claims. 
li~bili1ics or penalties assencd againsl 1hc State, i1s oITTcers and employees, by or 21 . 
on behalf of any person, on account of, based on, resuhing from, arising out of 
(or which may he claimed 10 arise out of) the nets or omissions of 1he 
Subrc-cipicnt or subcon1rac1or, or subgmntec or olhcr agcnl of !he Subrccipienl. 
Notwi1hs1anding the for.::going. nothing herein contained shall be deemed to 
constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the State. which immunity is 
hereby reserved to the State. This covenant shall survive the 1cnnina1ion of this '.!2. 
agreement 
INSURANCE AND BOND. 23. 
TI1c Subrt-c ipicnt shall, at its own expense, obiain and main1ain in force, or shall 
require any ubcontmctor, subgronlec or assignee performing Projc.:1 work to 
ob1ain and maintain in force, bo1h for the benefi1 of 1he Stale, 1he following 
insurance: 2-1. 
StJtutory workmen's compensation and employees liability insurance for all 
employees engagL>d in the. perfonnnnce of the Project, and 
Comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, 
death or properly damage, in amoun1s no! less than S 1,000.000 per occurrence 
and S2,000,000 aggregate lor bodily injury or death any one inciden1, and 
SS00,000 for property damage in :u1y one incident; and 

Subrecipient Initials: I~ 

The policies ckscribcd in subparagrnph 17.1 of th is paragraph shall be !he 
slllnd:ml fonn cmploy1.><I in the S1a1c or New Hampshire, issued by undcrwrilcrs 
ac~·eplablc to ihc Sime, and au1horized 10 do business in 1hc State of New 
Hampshire. Each policy shall conlain a clause prohibiting cnncclla1ion or 
modification of 1he policy earlier 1han ten ( I 0) days afler wrinen notice 1hcrcllf 
has lx.-cn received by 1he Srnte. 
W1\lVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State lo enforce any provisions hereof 
after any Event of Defoult shall he dcem<--d a waher of its rights wilh regard lo 
!hat Event, or any subst.,JtlCnl Evcnl. No exprL-ss waiver of any Even! of Defaull 
shall be deemed n waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver 
shall be deemed a wah·cr of 1hc right of the State to enforce each and all of 1he 
provisions hereof upon any fiirthcr or other default on the part of the Subn::cipienl. 
l\OTIC'E. Any notice by a party hcrclo IO the 01her party shall be deemed to have 
been duly delivered or given at lhe time of mailing by certified mail, pos1age 
prepaid, in a Uni1cd S1a1t-s Post Office addr.:sscd to the panics al the addrt.-sst.-s 
firs! above given. 
AMENDl'.,IENT. This Agrcm1cn1 may be amended, waived or discharged only 
by an ins1rumcn1 in wri1ing signed by 1hc panics hereto and only after approval of 
such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Council of the S1a1c of 
New Hampshire, if required, or by 1he signing Slate Agency. 
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agrcemenl shall be 
construed in accordance wi1h the law of the State of New Hampshire, and is 
binding upon and inures 10 the benefit of the parties and their respective 
successors and assignees. The caplions and comenL, of the ·'subjcc1" blank are 
used only as a mailer of convenience, and are not lo be considered a part of 1his 
Agreement or IO be used in detennining 1he in1end of the parties hereto. 
THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend 10 benefit any third panies 
and !his i\grcemen1 shall no! be conslru~-d to confer any such benefit. 
ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be cx~'\:utcxl in a nu1nber 
or counterpans, C'.tch of which shall be deemed an original, con~titutes 1hc entire 
agn:ement and understanding between 1he parties. and supersedes all prior 
agrt-cments and understandingi; relating hereto. 
SPECIAi. PROVISIONS. The add itional provisions se1 fonh in Exhibit C herelo 
are incorporated as part or this agreement. 

Date: 'D\ ~\ \9 . 
Page 3 of6 



EXHIBIT A 

Scope of Services 

1. The Department of Safety. Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
(hereinafter referred to as "the State'') is awarding the Town of Brentwood (hereinafter 
referred to as "the Subrecipient") $7,500.00 within the Federal Fiscal Year 2018 Pre­
Disaster Mitigation Grant Program (PDM) to update their Local Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

2. "The Su brecipient" agrees to submit quarterly progress reports within fifteen ( 15) days after 
each quatter (April I 511\ July 151h, October I 5th

, and January 15th ) until all activities 
associated with the grant award have been completed. 

3. 'The Subrecipient" agrees that the project grant period ends April 1, 2022 and that a final 
perfonnance and expenditure report will be sent to "the State" by May 1, 2022. 

4. ' 'The Subrecipient" agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules, 
regulations, and requirements. 

5. ·'The Subrecipient'' shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other 
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these 
records, "the Subrecipient" shall maintain documentation of the 25% cost share required by 
this grant. 

Subrecipient Initials:~ Date: \0\<r~\~ 
Page 4 of6 



EXHIBITB 

Grant Amount and Method of Payment 

I. GRANT AMOUNT 

Applicant Grant 
Share (Federal Funds) Cost Totals 

Project Cost $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $10,000.00 
Project Cost is 75% Federal Funds, 25% Applicant Share 

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
Award Title & #: Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant (PDM) EMB-20 I 9-PC-0004 
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.047 (PDM) 
Applicant's Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 170370480 

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

a. "The Subrecipient" agrees the total payment by "the State" under this grant agreement shall be 
up to $7,500.00. 

b. "The State" shall reimburse up to $7,500.00 to ·'the Subrecipient" upon "the State" receiving 
appropriate documentation of expended funds (i.e, copies of invoices and cancelled checks) and 
proof of match from 'the Subrecipient". 

c. Upon State Business Office Approval, allowable match may be incurred for this project from 
the strut of the federal period of pe1formance of this grant, October I, 2018, to the identified 
completion date April l, 2022. 

Subrecipient Initials: ~~ Date: \t\tt}~ 
Page 5 of6 



. EXHIBIT C 

Special Provisions 

I. This grant agreement may be terminated upon thi1ty (30) days written notice by either party. 

2. Any funds advanced to "the SubrecipienC must be returned to " the State" if the grant agreement is 
tenninated for any reason other than completion of the project. 

3. Any funds advanced to " the Subrecipient'' must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving 
the advanced funds. 

4. "The Subrecipient" will be required to provide the formally approved Local Hazard Mitigation 
Plan electronically (via email or CD) at the completion of the project. 

5. "The Subrecipient" agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with 0MB Circular 2 CFR 
200, if applicable. ff a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period "the 
Subrecipient" will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that 
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and 
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to " the State". 

Additionally, "the Subrecipient" has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to 
performance of the audit. "The Subrecipient" will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant 
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit 
must be submitted. "The Subrecipient" will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit 
was done in accordance with 0MB Circular 2 CFR 200. '·The Subrecipienl" will also ensure that 
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end 
of this audit period. 

Subrecipient Initials:~ Date:\ l) \ cl~ lC1 
:-\Page6of6 



Convened at 6:00 pm 

Present: Robert Mantegari, Chair 
Andrew Artimovich 
Ken Christiansen 
William Faria 
Phyllis Thompson 

Board of Selectmen 
Minutes October 22, 2019 

Mantegari called the meeting to order. The board opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

The Board met and reviewed payroll, accounts payable and signed the register. The Selectmen reviewed 
and signed the recreation register. 

Jonathan Ellis was in to present the weekly Treasurer's report. Please see last page to view report. 

Christiansen made a motion, 2nd by Faria to approve the public minutes of 10/15/2019 as written. All were in 
favor. 

Christiansen made a motion, 2nd by Faria to approve the nonpublic minutes of 10/15/2019 as written. All 
were in favor. 

Kip Kaiser, Building Inspector, had the following permits to be signed this week: 
• David Biron, 271 Middle Road, electrical permit: signed by Board 

• Jim Johnson, 212 North Road, duct work for furnace replacement: signed by Board 

• Donna Moisan, 7 Gove Road, replacement windows: signed by Board 

• Robert Cole, 198 Middle Road, demolition permit: signed by Board 

• Mary Howard, 147 Pickpocket Road, replacement patio door: signed by Board 

• 3 Ponds LLC, 3 Three Ponds Drive, new dwelling: signed by Board 

• James Bateman, 27 Mill Pond Road, wiring for sunroom: signed by Board 

• 3 Ponds LLC, 1 Three Ponds Drive, new dwelling: signed by Board. 

Kaiser will follow up with Eversourte on the work order for the lights at South Road and Rte. 125. 

Edie Shipley, conservation commission, was present to announce that she is the new chair to the 

conservation commission. She wanted to thank the board for their support on the commission's 
efforts on the game farm. Shipley further wanted to clarify that the member that was present at 
10/8/19 meeting was not speaking on behalf of the commission as they had said. They were not 
empowered by the commission to do so. Further at that meeting it was discussed that the 
commission would draft a letter to the state requesting an extension on the town's first right of 
refusal for the game farm. Shipley said they will not be drafting that letter as the commission did 
not feel that was the right course of action. Progress is being made on a plan to secure that 
property as conservation land but though a private person. The commission is helping to facilitate 
the sale but is not directly involved. Shipley is hoping that the buyer will have all their ducks in a 



Board of Selectmen 
Minutes October 22, 2019 

Artimovich asked Clement to prepare a wage analysis for the highway positions for next week and 
to reach out to HCA and the VA about job postings. Clement said she is also working with NHES to 
utilize their database. 

Clement said she has a letter of engagement to use DTC as special counsel on the comprehensive 
right of way ordinance. The cost is estimated to be $1000 per participating town. Artimovich made 

a motion, 2nd by Faria for Mantegari to sign the letter of engagement. All were in favor. 

Artimovich made a motion, 2nd by Christiansen to sign the contr~or $1.545 for 12000 gallons of 

propane with Suburban. All were in favor. ~ zy 
Christiansen made a motion, 2nd by Artimovich to accept the terms of the Pre-Disaster Mitigation 

Grant Program as presented in the amount of $7,500.00 to update the Town of Brentwood Local 

Hazard Mitigation Plan. Furthermore, the Board acknowledges that the total cost of this project will 

be $10,000.00, in which the town will be responsible for 25% match $2,500.00. All were in favor. 

The motion passes in a majority vote. 

Clement said she confirmed with Primex that the increase in coverage limits is due to the added 

cyber coverage. All communities in the pool have the same limits and it is based on the aggregate. 

Faria made a motion, 2nd by Christiansen to accept the terms of the PLT and workers compensation 

policies for 2020. All were in favor. 

Clement said she has been in contact with the insurance company for the driver involved in the 

accident on Lake Road. She is waiting for a detailed breakdown from Bell and Flynn for repair costs. 

Mantegari said to include the highway labor time and detail costs. 

Joyce Keegal, cemetery superintendent, would like to host an event for volunteers to clean the 

cemetery. Clement would recommend each volunteer signing a liability waiver. The board agreed 

and said this was fine. 

Robin Wrighton, Brentwood Newsletter, asked if the newsletter committee could assemble the 

newsletter on the last Monday of November and December at the town office. Clement said she 

would need to check with the budget committee as their meeting schedule has not been released 
yet. 

Senator Jon Morgan, has inquired on the town's feelings on renaming Rte. 125 after Officer Stephen 

Arkell. Artimovich said the town needs to make sure the family is on board first . 

At 6:45 pm a motion was made by Mantegari, 2nd by Christiansen to go into nonpubl ic sessions per 
RSA 91-A: 3, II (c) for reputation . Mantegari- aye, Artimovich - aye, Christiansen - aye, Faria - aye, 
and Thompson - aye . The motion carries. 

3 



Primex= 
NH f\.blic Ri,k Monogrment EM:hong• CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex") Is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-8. 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex> is authorized lo provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subcfivlslons in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 Is enliUed lo the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition. Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non~ember is subject to au of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments. rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Prtmex", including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Prim ex> Board of T ruslees. The Additional COl/ef'ed Party's per OCCU1Tence limit shall be deemed induded in the Member's per occurrence runit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's llrnit of liabifity as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Dedarations. The 6mit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage 8 (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Off&Cials Eiro,s and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit LiabWty) and f 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New· Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however. be revised at any time by lhe actions ol Primex3

• As of lhe date lhis certifrcate is issued, the information set out below accurately rellecis the 
categories of coverage established (or the current coverage year. 

This Certifrcate is issued as a mailer of information only and confers no rights upon the certif,caJe holder. This certirrcate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

PDtticipating Member. Mttmtw Number. 

_erimex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members 
Property & Liability Program 

Company Affora,ng Coverage: 

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

Bow Brook Place 
46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2624 

0
' ··,;sfNH·:st:r~~·~aiz~°'""T-~..;s; . 

.: ·• -~- :~ 1.:·(.._.._~ .. ~=-c~il~tnt:r-~li~l .. 
X General Liability (Occurrence Fonn) 

Professional Uablllty (describe) 
1/1/2019 1/1/2020 Each Occurrence $ 5,000.000 

0 ;;::s O Occurrence 

Any auto 

Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 

I Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee 

NH Dept of Safely 
33 Hazen Or. 
Concord, NH 03301 

General A ate S 5,000,000 
Fire Damage (Any one 
fire 

Med Exp(Any one person) 

Combined Single Limit 
(Each Acddeit) 

Aggregate 

Statutory 

Each Accident 

Disease - Eact> Effllil<>)'e<I 

Disease - Polley Lim;1 

Blanket limil Replacement 
Co$l (unless othetwise staled) 

Prlmex1 
- NH Public Risk Management Exchanga 

By: 7......,ih_, 

Date: 12/17/2018 Iden - . ex.om 

Please clirect inquires to: 
Prfmex' Claims/Coverage Services 

603-225-2841 phone 
603-228-3833 fax 



Member Name Member# 
Bay Sewage District 558 
Belknap County 607 
Capital Area Fire Compact 546 
Cheshire County 601 
City of Claremont 141 
Conway Village Fire District 526 
Emerald Lake Village District 535 
Kearsarge Lighting Precinct 464 
Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid 529 
Lamprey Regional Solid Waste 505 
Littleton Water & Light 524 
Lower Beech Pond Village District 463 
Merrimack County 604 
Milford Area Communications Center 545 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange 573 
North Conway Water Precinct 557 
Pembroke Water Works 532 
Penacook Rescue Squad 531 
Plainfield Village Water District 571 
Plymouth Village Water & Sewer District 559 
Rockingham County 609 
Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission 525 
Strafford County 605 
Tilton-Northfield Water District 585 
Town of Acworth 100 
Town of Allenstown 103 
Town of Alton 105 
Town of Ashland 109 
Town of Atkinson 110 
Town of Bedford 116 
Town of Bethlehem 119 

~ of Boscawen 122 
of Brentwood 125 

~ of Bristol 127 
Town of Brookline 129 
Town of Candia 132 
Town of Canterbury 133 
Town of Center Harbor 135 
Town of Chesterfield 139 
Town of Chichester 140 

Town of Conway 146 
Town of Croydon 148 
Town of Deerfield 152 
Town of Dublin 157 
Town of Dummer 158 
Town of Dunbarton 159 
Town of East Kingston 161 
Town of Easton 162 
Town of Effingham 164 
Town of Exeter 170 
Town of Francestown 173 
Town of Franconia 174 
Town of Freedom 176 
Town of Fremont 177 
Town of Gilford 178 
Town of Gilmanton 179 
Town of Goffstown 181 
Town of Greenfield 186 
Town of Greenville 188 
Town of Hampton Falls 192 
Town of Hill 199 



Primex: 
NH Public Risk Monogtmenl llchc~ CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter S·B, 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
managemenl programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the Slate of New Hampshire. 

Each member or Ptimex' is entiUed to the categories of coverage sel forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to atl ot the tenns, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the member.. or Primex'. including but not limited to the final and binding resolution or all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board or Trustees. The Additional Covered Party"s per occurrence limit shaU be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf or the member. General Liability coverage is limited lo Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educatof's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named enUty is a member in good standing or the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Prfmex'. As of the date lhls certlficale is issued, the information set out below accurately rellecls the 
categories or coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certifrcate is issued as a mailer of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

PBl1idpeling Member. Member Numbr. 

Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members 
Wori<ers' Compensation Program 

General Liability (Occurrenco Form) 
Professional Liability (describe) 

D ~i:s O Occurrence 

Any auto 

Company Affording Ccvtlfage: 

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 
Bow Brook Place ~-
46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2624 

Each OccWTence 
General Aggregate 
Fire Damage (Any one 
fire 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

Combined Single Limit 
(Each~1) 

Aggregate 

X Workers• Compensation & Employers' Liability 1/1/2019 1/1/2020 X Statutory $2,000,000 

Property (Special Risk Includes Are and Theft) 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party l l Loss Payee 

NH Dept of Safety 
33Hazen0r. 
Concord, NH 03301 

Each Accident 

Disease - Eadl Empl..,... 

Disease - Pelley 1.1m1 

Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost {unless alhelwise stated) 

$2,000,000 

Prlmox•- NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: 7--,,1).-. 

Oate: 12/1712018 ldeover@nhorimex.oro 
Please direct inquires 10: 

Prlmeic• Claims/Coverage Services 
603-225-2841 phone 

603-228-3833 fax 



Rockingham Regional Planning Commission 
Salem Housing Authority 
SAU 7 Office 
SAU 19 Office 
Somersworth Housing Authority 
Southeast Regional Refuse Dist 53-B 
Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission 
Southwest New Hampshire District Fire Mutual Aid 
Southwest Region Planning Commission 
Stewartstown School District 
Strafford County 
Strafford Regional Planning Commission 
Swains Lake Village District 
Tilton-Northfield Water District 
Town of Acworth 
Town of Albany 
Town of Alexandria 
Town of Allenstown 
Town of Alstead 
Town of Allon 
Town of Andover 
Town of Antrim 
Town of Ashland 
Town of Atkinson 
Town of Auburn 
Town of Barrington 
Town of Bartlett 
Town of Bath 
Town of Bedford 
Town of Belmont 
Town of Bennington 
Town of Bethlehem 
Town of Boscawen 
Town of Bow 

\£)Town of Brentwood 
~ Town of Bristol 

Town of Brookfield 
Town of Brookline 
Town of Campton 
Town of Canaan 
Town of Candia 
Town of Canterbury 
Town of Carroll 
Town of Center Harbor 
Town of Chesterfield 
Town of Chichester 
Town of Clarksvllle 
Town of Colebrook 
Town of Conway 
Town of Comish 
Town of Croydon 
Town of Dalton 
Town of Deerfield 
Town of Deering 
Town of Dublin 
Town of Dummer 
Town of Dunbarton 
Town of Durham 
Town of East Kingston 
Town of Easton 
Town of Eaton 
Town of Effingham 

563 
521 
817 
748 
533 
536 
525 
538 
566 
790 
605 
562 
552 
585 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
122 
123 
125 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
139 
140 
142 
143 
146 
147 
148 
149 
152 
153 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 



September 19, 2019 

Jennifer Harper 
Director 
Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
New Hampshire Department of Safety 
33 Hazen Drive 
Concord, NH 03305 

Re: FY 2018 Pre-Disasler Mitigation Gran/ Program 
Catalog of Federal Domeslic Assistance No. 97. 047 
Award No. EMB-2019-PC-0004 

Dear Director Harper: 

l:.S. Department or Homeland Security 
FEMA Region I 
99 I ligh Street 
B0s1on. MA 02110 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") has approved the New Hampshire 
Department of Public Safety, Homeland Security and Emergency Management's ("HSEM") 
application for financial assistance under the FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program in 
the amount of$371,248.35. As a condition of the federal award, HSEM is required to contribute 
a nonfederal match in the amount of $123,749.49, or 25% of the total approved project cost of 
$494,997.84. This award, numbered EMB-20 l 9-PC-0004, currently includes the following 
approved projects as further detailed in the agreement articles: 

Project Number: PDMC-PL-Ol-NH-2018-001 
Description: Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Updates 
Project Cost: $217,999.00 (federal award S 163,499.25, nonfederal match $54,499.75) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19, 2019 

Project Number: PDMC-PL-0l-NH-2018-002 
Description: Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Updates 2 
Project Cost: S23 l,999.00 (federal award $173,999.25, nonfederal match $57,999.75) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19, 2019 

Project Number: PDMC-MC-0l-NH-2018-003 
Description: Management Costs 
Project Cost: $44,999.84 (federal award $33,749.85, nonfederal match Sl 1,249.99) 
Subapplicant: New Hampshire Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
Award Date: September 19, 2019 

www.fcma.gov 



Director Jennifer Harper -2- September 19, 2019 

By accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are 
incorporated into the terms of this award: 

• Grant agreement articles (attached to this award letter) 
• Obligating document, FEMA Form 76-l0A (attached to this award letter) 
• Record of Environmental Consideration (attached to this award letter) 
• FY 2018 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program Notice of Funding Opportunity 

If you have any questions, please contact Jason Kennedy, Grants Management Specialist, at 
(617) 956-7678. 

Sincerely, 

~~r, USCG (Ret.), CEM 
Regional Administrator 
FEMA Region I 

WRW:tan 

cc: Fallon Reed, Planning Chief, NH HSEM 
Whitney Welch, Assistant Planning Chief, NH HSEM 
Kayla Henderson, State Hazard Mitigation Planner, NH HSEM 

Enclosures 


